A sample is a smaller representation of the larger population. It permits the researcher to select in such a way that all the elements in a population are well depicted. 
Using the online version of the Taro Yamane formula, the sample size for this study is Three hundred and eighty-one (381). The researcher selected residents from various strategic places in Ijede Community that are conveniently accessible to conduct the research on various online media platform using Google forms. The researcher selected respondents from the market place, Schools, Religious Institutions, security officials and a Community Radio all in Ijede Community.

[...]

The questionnaires were structured as close-ended questions, while the researcher used the in-depth interview to gather narrative data, this gives the respondents freedom of expressing their opinions during the interview rather than being limited to the predicted responses of the researcher. A total of three hundred and seventy-five (375) questionnaires were administered.
Also, the totals of six (6) interview guides were used as a guide in the field by the researcher. This equals the total number of the sample size for the study.
[bookmark: _Toc81033929][bookmark: _Toc81037429]3.6 VALIDITY & RELIABILITY OF MEASURING INSTRUMENT